ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
FIRST ADDENDUM TO
SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS ;B_%;F ADDENDRUM TO SERVICE AGREEMENT (“First Addendum”) is entered into

Comm1ss1oners of Ad

, 20 y and between the Board of County
rado located at 4430 South Adams County Parkway,

day
County, C

Brighton, CO 80601, and Drexel, Barréll & Co., located at 1800 38" Street, Boulder, CO 80301,
hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2015, the County entered into a Service Agreement with Drexel,
Barrell & Co. to provide professional engineering services for the York Street Improvements
Project; and,

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor mutually desire to add additional services to the
agreement, to design a box culvert drainage system to carry project runoff under Highway 224 to
Clear Creek. In addition, Drexel, Barrell will include design features that will allow the box
culvert drainage system to also function as a pedestrian underpass connecting York Street
directly to the existing Clear Creck Trail describe in Attachment “A”; and,

WHEREAS, the term of the agreement expired on October 31, 2015; and,

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor mutually desire to extend the Service Agreement
through June 30, 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth herein, the sufficiency of which is mutually
acknowledged by the parties, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

1.

The County shall reimburse the Contractor for the work provided under this First
Addendum in accordance with Section IV of the Service Agreement. Adams County
will pay the Contractor for additional engineering services in the amount of one
hundred twenty seven thousand six hundred forty-five dollars ($127,645.00).

The term of the Service Agreement is extended through June 30, 2016.

The Service Agreement and this First Addendum contain the entire understanding of
the parties hereto and neither it, nor the rights and obligations hereunder, may be
changed, modified, or waived except by an instrument in writing that is signed by
both parties. Any terms, conditions, or provisions of the Service Agreement that are
not amended or modified by this First Addendum shall remain in full force and effect.
In the event of any conflicts between the terms, conditions, or provisions of the
Service Agreement and this First Addendum, the terms, conditions, and provisions of
this First Addendum shall control. '

The Recitals contained in this First Addendum are incorporated into the body hereof
and accurately reflect the intent and agreement of the parties.

2015.487 York Street Improvements/Addendum One with Drexel, Barrell & Co.



6. Nothing expressed or implied in this First Addendum is intended .or shall be
construed to confer upon or to give to, any person other than the parties, any right,
remedy, or claim under or by reason of this First Addendum or any terms, conditions,
or provisions hereof. All terms, conditions, and provisions in this First Addendum by
and on behalf of the County and the Contractor shall be for the sole and exclusive
benefit of the County and the Contractor,

7. If any provision of this First Addendum is determined to be unenforceable or invalid
for any reason, the remainder of the First Addendum shall remain in effect, unless
otherwise terminated in accordance with the terms contained in the Semce '
Agreement,

8. Each party represents and warrants that it has the power and ability to enter into this
First Addendum, to grant the rights granted herein, and to perform the duttes anhd
obligations herein described.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the County and the Contractor have caused their names to be affized.

Board of Coﬁnty Commissioners

" /fa/lé

Chairman Date/

ATTEST:
STAN MARTIN

CLERK AND RECORDER
Approved as to form:

“Hannos Q. Lt

Deputy Clerk Adams County Attorney’s Office

Drexel, Barrell & Co,

B B 2[31[20S

S*fgnature m fC\Ea.é’. i D.middle fon Date
Signed and sworn to before me on this 2D day of IDECEMBEL. 2015by -
M1 CROEC . PN IDbLeroD ' EVELYN PATRICE BOWEN
NOTARY PUBLIC
DReyer BApeei 5 Co. | | STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY 1D 19954008280

Notary Public — =y wﬁn Potrics Foewe MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 14, 2019
My commission expires on. /i / 1o "




1800 38" St. » Boulder, CO 80301 e 303-442-4338 « 303-442-4373 fax
3 South 7th St. « Colorade Springs, CO 80905 » 719-260-0887 « 719-260-8352 fax
6513 West 4 Street » Greeley, CO 80634 » 970-351-0645

October 26, 2015

Adams County Transportation Department
Adams County Government Center

4430 South Adams County Parkway, Suite W2000B
Brighton, CO 80601-8212

Attention: Anna Sparks, P.E., CFM, Engineering Manager

Subject: Proposal for York St. / SH 224 Drainage + Pedestrian Box Culvert Design
Change Order

Anna:

At your request, Drexel, Barrell & Co. has prepared this proposal and our costs to design a
dual-use box culvert to carry York Street runoff and bicyclists / pedestrians safely beneath
SH 224 to Clear Creek and the existing Clear Creek Regional Trail.

Drexel Barrell will analyze the dual use requirements to determine whether a single box with
divider, adjoined boxes, or separate box culverts represents the optimal solution with
respect to safety, cost, effectiveness, efficiency, and avoidance of existing conflicts. Qur
proposed scope includes a comparison of cast-in-place vs. pre-cast construction as far as
construction cost, speed of installation, and suitability of purpose.

Our tasks include surveying, utility locates, geotechnical, hydraulics, 404 permitting, Clear
Creek hydraulic modeling, wall design and structural engineering, electrical, and Interior
lighting. We have also included the possible relocation of limited portions of the Metro
Wastewater Sewer Qutfall in SH 224 to accommodate the new construction. We have
continued the 2014 hourly rates in our current contract for this proposal.

Please do not hesitate to contact Paul or me at 303-442-4238 if you have any questions,
desire additional information, or wish to discuss further.

Sincerely,
Drexel, Barrell & Co.

oo R

Michael D. Middleton, P.E.
Principal

Enc: York St. / CO 224 Box Culvert(s): Tasks, Personnel, Hours, and Fees

Civil, Transportation, & Water Resources Engineering
Land Surveying »« Geomatics ¢ Mapping
www.drexelbarrell.com



Adams County, CQ
YORK ST./CO 224 BOX CULVERT(S)

TASKS, PERSONNEL, HOURS, AND FEES
Drexel, Barrell & Co. Proposal of October 26, 2015

el

i

.

CAST-IN-PLACE V5. PRE-GAST COST/
CONSTRUCTION TIME ANALYSIS +
RECOMMENDATIONS

STORM ANALYSES, PERMITTING

T
S

SR

CONSTRUCTICN STAGINGZBETOUR PLANS
waNNn ) x.

B I 5

PRELIMINARY BOX CULVERT FLAN AND
PROFILES, INCL. STRUCTURAL ENG, TRAIL
CONNEGTION, ENTRANCE, EXIT
TREATMENTS, ENERGY DISSIPATION,
INTERIOR LIGHTING, VANDAL RESISTANT
SURFACES, PUBLIC ART, WAYFINDING
SIGNAGE (60%, 1)

e

LIGHTING

$290

i

PRELIMINARY QUANTITIES AND COST
ESTIMATE

$1.980

$1,440



Adams County, CO
YORK ST./CO 224 BOX CULVERT(S)

TASKS, PERSONNEL, HOURS, AND FEES
Drexel, Barrell & Co. Proposal of October 26, 2015

TR

13 [FIELD INSPECTION REVIEW :n_mv e
COMMENTS

A B M NS R PR RN [

$1,300

$127,645

REPROGRAPHICS/REIMB ALLOWANGE [ [ | | | [

TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED FEE

NOTES AND ASSUMPTIONS: _ _ _ _ ﬁ — _

1. DREXEL BARREL|. OFFERS 70 PROVIDE THE TASKS ABOVE FOR THE "TOTAL NOT-TO-EXGEED FEE" LISTED ABOVE.

2. FEES AND HOURLY RATES VALID UNTIL 12/31/2016. DREXEL BARRELI, RESERVES OPTION TO RENEGOTIATE REMAINING FEES THEREAFTER.

3. THE INDMIDUAL TASKS. ARE SHOWN TO [ELUSTRATE OUR ANTICPATED EFFORT AND COSTS, AND ARE NOT OFFERED AS LINE ITEM, NOT-TOG-EXGEED LIMITS.

4. DREXEL BARRELL RESERVES THE OPTION TO REALLOCATE HOURS AND FEES AMONG THE TASKS AS CONDITIONS WARRANT PROVIDED WE DO NOT EXCEED
THE BOTTOM LINE, TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED FEE. ] | [ | [ ] | ]

5. NG TRAFFIC SIGNAL OR INTERSECTION RIGHT TURN ISLAND DESIGNAL ASSUMED REQ'D OR INCLUDED, j

6. SUBCONSULTANTS: PROFESSIONAL WETLANDS CONSULTING (404); GLENN FRANK (STRUCT); TERRACON (GECTECH), RWS ENG (MEP); UCS (UTILITY LOCATES).

i defarar oty Yook



